&Y &Y
FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

21

22
*‘ PO
O

L—= \
%\ 47 20
19 40
39 — ’ /41

49 39
31

28 i “Fﬁfnv%i/i:;?fé/}4

—

OO —ag,
Wmch

CU D
5

:,‘\-,’
@) 0 m@ g.\).mm\) S
- r,,g é r@ / ﬁn . % 16
\ \48 \ \ \ Tom
27 ; 33 43 42 36




=Y, E Y

FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

No. | MEES | L |8 |HE R DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| £ | 5 |QTY
o2
1 I
1 |70670 | - 1 |EUE FEED DOG
1 |70681-04 | - | | 1 |3#EYUtE 1/4 FEED DOG 1/4
2 |70118 - % | 3 |EYBLHHAL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
3 |70118 x| - | 2 |EYELEHHAL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
4 |23350 ¥ | - 1 |EYiEiEHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=75
5 |70170 | - 1 [EYLXSE FEED BAR
5 70217 -l %] 1 |[EYEXE FEED BAR
6 |70128 ¥ | 1 [amF FEED LIFTING CAM FORK
7 |70129 x| x| 1 [20FLEHHL SCREW 7/32X%32 L=15.0
8 |[10599 x| x| 1 |aAOFETviv— WASHER
9 110596 * [ x| 1 [ADFEITILL OIL FELT
10 [10597 ¥ %] 1 [3OFEIZTIAEHRE SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
11 70126 * | % | 1 |EYLTEE FEED BAR CRANK
12 |12408 | x| 2 [EYTERLEDHRKL SCREW 6.75X24 L=75
13 |10602 * | x| 1 |EYEXEELHRC FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
14 |10636 *| x| 1 |EYLEBELHRLFVE NUT
15 |70608 * [ x| 1 [FEYH FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
16 (10593 * [ x| 1 |[EY&HZ—ED COLLAR (FRONT)
17 |10764 * | x| 2 |EYEHZ—ENLEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=45
18 (10593 *| %1 1 |FEVEHT—() COLLAR (REAR)
19 10764 * | % | 2 LEV#HT—(#)EHHl SCREW 6.75X24 L=45
20 |70124 * | % | 1 |EVEREZDEGD FEED REVERSING CRANK (FRONT)
21 {70613 *| | 1 |EEEOvFE L FEED REVERSING CRANK SCREW STUD
22 |11185 * x| 1 pBEHOYFEVRLTyk NUT
23 170057 * | % | 1 [E$OVE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK CONNECTION
24 110728 £ x| 1 LA OIL WICK
25 |70162-A *| x| 1 [PIYRZERE FEED REVERSING LEVER
26 70160 * x| 1 |BVBZERE AL FEED REVERSING LEVER BUSHING
27 |70161 * | % 1 |GYBRZEREHT— COLLAR L
28 |10561 *| x| 2 |[BIYBAEANSHS—IEHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
29 |70048-A | | 1 |3ZAvFE RC HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=12.0
30 [10728 * | x| 1 | OIL WICK
31 [11185 * [ | 1 [(IAvYFE ALYk NUT
32 |20191 ¥ | 1 |ZFYLT Ty e— SPRING WASHER
33 (14024 * | x| 2 |EREARy/I—HC SCREW 3/16X32 L=9.5
34 |70612 ¥ | % | 1 |YRIENR FEED REVERSING LEVER SLIDE BLOCK
35 (70611 * | x| 1 |EREERC HINGE SCREW 15/64X28 L=10.0
36 [70610 * [+ | 1 Y@z o3529 FEED REVERSING LINK
37 |70159 ¥ | % | 1 |G OSUORTILTEIT SPRING AND TREADLE CONNECTING LINK
38 [70167 #* |+ | 1 |ERBE RCFY NUT
39 |70158-A * | % [ 1 ORISR T SPRING
40 70156 * [ x| 1 |[BHRXATULSTHAL SPRING HOOK
41 |70157 * [ * | 1 |[GRXATUSHRCFyE NUT
42 |70168 * x| 1 |UMRXITUIBRC ‘ HINGE SCREW 7.85X20 L=21.6
43 (10728 * x| 1 [ OIL WICK
44 |11185 ¥ | k| 1 |EEROSUIBRC YR NUT
45 170609 ® [ x| 1 |EYEBRTEDREER) FEED REVERSING CRANK (REAR)
46 [35034 * | x| 2 [EYEBELEE)HOHRL PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=20.0
47 110754 x| % | 2 |EUBESIEGNHESHRL PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
48 |10767 * x| 1 MU EREARILLE SCREW 1/4X32 L=45
49 |10718-A ¥ | x| 2 |Rbwii—h5— COLLAR

_10_




hvtEER). T

HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

-8BLA-30-3

43

/
N\

42

28BLA-30-3

\‘\44

(T

&[ﬁ-u«mmt ‘

! -\\\\ i
e

_.11“




HYXEE(R). TH
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

© 1 .
1 o
No. | B@ES| T | T |BE 24 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO| S | & | QTY
m @
iRy
1 {70141 N 1 |RE BOBBIN
2 |70661 T 1 |hv @) HOOK COMPLETE
3 |70151 * | * 1 |heEREAT T BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
4 |70145 x| * 1 |ATAL(L) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER)
5 [11176 ¥ | % 1 |AvAaL () EHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
6 |70149C * | 1 |F—FF+—1EEHD) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
7 |10727 * | * 1 |7k OIL FELT
8 |70150 x| * 1 |#F—FF—xBE> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
9 (10727 * | % 1 |[7TiLhk OIL FELT
10 |10573 * | * 1 |[F—FF—xBEIEHRE SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0
1 |11137 * | * 1 | F—FF—FBE (T OIL WICK VINYL TUBE
12 {70146 * | * 1 |REVy—A4—TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
13 |70147 * | * 1 [lESHHRLC SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
14 |70148 * | * 1 | Fvre— WASHER
15 |70152 * | * 1 |FAy—2 OIL GAUGE
16 [11131 * | * 1 |Z=rsaF OIL GAUGE GUIDE
17 |25614 | x| 1 |hvx&&EFHT—(L) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (UPPER)
18 25615 # | * 1 |hexefHth>—(F) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER)
19 |70143 £ | *x 1 |hvrERTE OIL RESERVOIR SPACER
20 [70144 % | % 2 |hwxEREFELEHHL SCREW 7/32X32 L=21.0
21 |70142 | * 1 A& E) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)
22 |15092 | * 1 |hvx&a—buxy HOOK SADDLE GASKET
23 [15091 x| * 1 |h=ix&ERELD(E) OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)
24 [15007 % | % 1 |h=xamarsiEsnial SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
25 |25616 x| * 1 |AvxEsERL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=32.0
26 |10646 * | % 1 |hvxEEHRLE SCREW 6.75X24 L=28.0
27 [10647 | % 1 |[AvxElEHRhlLTIviv— WASHER
28 |15093 * | * 1 |HESGTIvIL OIL REGULATING DIAL
29 [15094 * | * 1 |oywy 0-RING
30 |10629 * | * 1 |[#FAESF A VILiEHRL SCREW 1/8X40 L=80
31 [10638-B * | #* 1| RK¥Fvr— HOOK DRIVING GEAR
32 70137 x| * 1 |[fr@#xHhl SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=9.0
33 |70138 * | % 1 |iEsHhi SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
34 |10657-B x| % | 1 IEY— HOOK DRIVING PINION
35 |10658 x| * 1 |hFr—ikHhl(A) SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
36 |10767 x| % 1 |IhEy—ikHhal(e) SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.5
37 |15096 * | % 1 |A<AZL(TF) HOOK BUSHING (LOWER)
38 11176 * | * 1 |ARAZL(F)IEHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
39 10644 | % 1 |BRAGIL(F)Tvirv— WASHER
40 10637 * | ¥ 1 | EF&EYAL FEED LIFTING CAM
41 |10658 * | * 1 | ETF#EYALIEDHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
42 12135 | - 1 | T#ARIL (B HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
42 70132 - | * 1 | FEA%IL (R 1/16~1/4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1/16~1/4
42 |70132-A - | % 1 | FEA%RIL(BT) 5/16~1-1/8 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 5/16~1-1/8
42 |70132-B -] * 1 | FERAZJL (R 1-3/16~ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) 1-3/16~
43 10729 * | * 1 RS OIL WICK
44 (1327 * | % 1 | FiaA2JLiEHial SCREW 5/16X24 L=13.0
45 |70132 £ | * 1 | FTEchRgA%IL (BT) 1/16~9/16  |HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 1/16~8/16
45 [70132-A - * 1 | TEaRIASIL (BT) 5/8~1-1/2  |HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 5/8~1-1/2
45 |70132-B - | * 1 | FEah R A% L (BT) 1-9/16~ HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, FRONT) 1-9/16~
46 10729 * | * 1 RS OIL WICK
47 |10519 * | % 1 | FERdRi AR (B L& PINCH SCREW 6.75%24 L=17.5
48 |70655 ¥ | % 1 | T HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
49 (70134 * | % 1 | FEADREAZIL () HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, REAR)
50 |10766 * | * 1 | TEahRARIL () IkHRL SCREW1/4X32 L=7.0
51 [10593 * | % 1 | TE&h5— HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GOLLAR
52 |10764 * | % 2 | FEhT—1EHHL SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5
54 |73006 * | % 1 [ TFEaA%IL () iEHRL SCREW 17/64X64 L=13.0
67 |25623 * | % 1 | F8AFYLTr—A HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
68 |25661 x| x| 3 [BHEULTiEHHLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.0
69 |10607 * | 1 | FERTYLTHS— HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
70 |10658 * | #* 1 |[frE#RSHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
71 |10566 * | * 1 |[iEHHRC SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
72 |10567 * | ok 1 | F&@R7Yy HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BALL BEARING
73 (10608 x| * 1 |EEYT GROOVED RETAINING RING
74 |25614C * | * 1 | AL EHEFITAT—(HhLFE) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR WITH SCREW
75 |10637C * | * 1 | EFEYAL RCHFE) FEED LIFTING CAM WITH SCREW-

ﬁj 2_




e elE)
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

ﬁ‘IS_




h<xtE(E)
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)

w©

No. | HEES| L |8 |HiE e DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO| X | S |QTY
) fis]
8§

1 |70141 - =] 1 |HKE> BOBBIN
2 |70661 - *| 1 |[hTEh HOOK COMPLETE
3 |70151 = * | 1 |hsEEAN R BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
4 (70145 - *| 1 [heAZNL(LE) HOOK BUSHING (UPPER)
5 {11176 - | 1 [HeAZL(L)ESHRE SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
6 |70149C - *| 1 |F—TFF—FE5ED) BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
7 10727 -1 *| 1 |[ZZik OIL FELT
8 |70150 | *| 1 [A—TFF+r—x&E> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
9 |10727 - *| 1 [Tk OIL FELT
10 |10573 -|*| 1 [A—FF—FEEEHRC SCREW 7/32X32 L=11.0
11 (11137 - *| 1 | A—=TF—LxEE AT OIL WICK VINYL TUBE
12 |70146 - *| 1 |[REHS—AA—TF+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
13 |70147 - *| 1 [ilE®HAL SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0
14 |70148 - | * 1 | Tyird— WASHER
15 |70152 - *| 1 |[FAEy—2 OIL GAUGE
16 (11131 - *| 1 [ERNAAT OIL GAUGE GUIDE
17 |25614 -1 %] 1 [hvEHHTHF—(E) HOOK SADDLE GOLLAR (UPPER)
18 |25615 -1 *| 1 |heLEHBHHS—(TF) HOOK SADDLE COLLAR (LOWER)
19 |70143 - %] 1 |hYLEERAE OIL RESERVOIR SPACER
20 |70144 - *| 2 |hvrXEERMFELEHAC SCREW 7/32X32 L=210
21 |70203 -1 x| 1 |hetB ) HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)
22 |15092 -1 *| 1 |ATLXBEI—kuFxy HOOK SADDLE GASKET
23 |15521 - *| 1 [hexEBE9(E) OIL RESERVOIR (LEFT)
24 115007 - *| 7 |[hevxEmEsEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
25 125616 - x| 1 [het&BHERC ~ |PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 [=32.0
26 |10646 - *| 1 |het&HHL SCREW 6.75X24 1=280
27 |10647 - *| 1 [hexEEHRLTYv— WASHER
28 |15093 - x| 1 [MEBEGHSTIVL OIL REGULATING DIAL
29 |15094 -1 x| 1 |oywsy O-RING :
30 |10629 - *| 1 [EAEAHGLSYILESHRC SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0
31 [10638-B -1+ 1 [KFEv— HOOK DRIVING GEAR
32 (70137 -1 % 1 [fIERHBC SET SCREW 1/4X32 1=9.0
33 |70138 - *[ 1 [ikHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
34 |10657-B - ®| 1 |- HOOK DRIVING PINION
35 |10658 - *| 1 phFvr—iEHhla) SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
36 |10767 - *| 1 [hFYy—ikHhal(B) SCREW 1/4X32 L=45
37 [15096 - *| 1 [BTAL(F) HOOK BUSHING (LOWER)
38 [11176 =% 1 |ARAL(F)EHAL SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
39 |10644 - *| 1 |[HAARIL(F) Tyl o— WASHER
40 |25614C - *] 1 [(AeLEBHFFHT—(HL{FE) [HOOK SADDLE COLLAR WITH SCREW

_1 4_



TR
TENSION BRACKET

H15_




ATHR
TENSION BRACKET

Loe] 1
1 (=]
No. | M@ES |3|7T|HE 22 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. é J 1 QTY
I 1
1 |70067 | - | 1 |RDDHIR TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1 |70206 - | * 1 |k BHIR TENSION RELEASE PLATE
2 10679 | - 1 |RDPIHEHERC SCREW 3.4X36 L=25
2 |10679 - *| 2 |RDHHIRERL SCREW 3.4X36 L=2.5
3 |70074 * | % | 1 |RpBHHE TENSION RELEASE PLUNGER
4 |70063AC *| - 1 |#AFR & TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
4 |70204AC - x| 1 |[#AFiR & TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
5 [70075 * [ *| 1 [RIAFHAR THREAD CONTROLLER COVERING PLATE
6 [10650 | | 1 |RIEAFHA—HUEHRE SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
7 |10561 ¥ | *| 2 |[ikHAl SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
8 70076 * | = 1 [AFRARE(L) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
8 |70209 - | * 1 |SFHRREN (L) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
9 |12113 * | % | 2 [FAFIRARBE(L)EHRLE SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0
10 |70066 * | % | 1 |[RWEHEE(E) TENSION RELEASE PIN (SHORT)
11 |70207 -] * 1 |RBIOEES(R) TENSION RELEASE PIN (LONG)
12 8077 * 2 |&RFWFm TENSION DISC
12 8077 - *| 4 |%FFm TENSION DISC
13 |3071 *| -] 1 |&A—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
13 |3071 -] * 2 |A—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
14 8078 * | - 1 |iB&id4 P14 TENSION SPRING 1.4
14 |8078 - x| 2 |iB&idth 14 TENSION SPRING 1.4
15 |143657 | - 1 [SFzuk RATCHET
15 |143657 - *| 2 |5Fxzvk RATCHET
16 |27061 ¥ -] 1 |B—LwvkF+vbk REGULATING THUMB NUT
16 |27061 - *| 2 |O—LvykFuk REGULATING THUMB NUT
17 [70210-A = x| 1 [EAFIRARECE) _ THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 4137 * | | 2 |[FAFRRE(F)LESHF Y NUT M4X0.7
19 |15055 * | | 1 |[RIFFHS—REIEHIL  [SCREW 11/64X32 L=9.0
20 |70072 * | - 1 [RBIRTYT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
20 (70221 - | * 1 |[#RBIZRTFYS THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
21 |70073 * | - 1 |RBIATYLT S THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
21 |70222 - *| 1 |RSEIAFTYLS THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
22 110650 # | *| 1 |REIATYTZ2iEHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.0
23 |70070 *| x| 1 |RF\FHT—FED THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STUD
24 12421 *| | 1 | RFAFEHIS—LHRAL SCREW 11/64X32 L=4.0
25 |70069 [ - 1 |RATFEHIS— THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
25 |70069 - *| 2 |RF\FEHS— THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
26 |70071 *| - | 1 |RATFEIS—BIEL THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
26 |70208 - *| 1 |[RFFEHS—BIEY THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
27 |70077 *| - | 1 |SAFHRRE(P) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
27 {70400 - x| 1 [ERFRARE (D) THREAD CONTROLLER THREAD GUIDE (MIDDLE)
28 [12113 *| x| 2 |FTRARE(P) EHRE SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.0
29 [10759-A - | * 1 |EHREF  ~1 THREAD GUIDE = ~1
29 {10684 - *| 1 |fHRBE 1-3/16~ THREAD GUIDE 1-3/16~
30 |10685 - * | 1 |[@EkitEoHRC SCREW 3.4X36 L=6.5
31 (10760 - *| 1 |EREZTILE FELT

_" 6__




&Rk (71N)
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL)

_17_




& F 4R (7N
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL)

Lar ]

@ 1

1 o
No. [ BF@ES |9 |7 |H= R DESCRIPTION

PARTS NO. é = | QTY

[} 1
1 |70653 * | = 1 [FFRCN) () TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE (SMALL)
1 |70659 - * T FAFR (N (58D TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE (SMALL)
2 |70711 * | - 1 |#REHLIA—Zysi— TENSION RELEASE LEVER STOPPER
3 |11067 * | - 1 |Akyi—Fuk NUT
4 |10545 | | 2 |BFwRUNLESHRC SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0
5 10714 * | x| 2 |FAFRHS— TENSION BRACKET COLLAR
6 (8077 |- | 2 |RIFAFOL TENSION DISC
6 |8077 - x| 4 |RFFL TENSION DISC
8 |12048 *| - 1 [iB&IT4H 010 TENSION SPRING ©1.0
8 |12048 - x| 2 [@E&EEL 010 TENSION SPRING ¢'1.0
9 |143657 #*| - 1 |5Fzuk RATCHET
9 [143657 - *| 2 [5Fzuk RATCHET
10 [27061 x| - 1 [O—LykFuk REGULATING THUMB NUT
10 [27061 -1 *| 2 [B—Lwbtuk REGULATING THUMB NUT
11 |70656-01 * | * | 1 |RPEHLIA—(K) TENSION RELEASE LEVER (LARGE)
12 6384 ¥ | | 1 |RPDERC SCREW 15/64X28
13 (8047 * | * 1 |iEfES WAVE WASHER
14 |70641 -l = 1 |Z#RpBHLIA—0N) TENSION RELEASE LEVER (SMALL)
15 [101443 - *x| 2 |&RBBHLA—(N)EHRAL SCREW 9/64X40 L=4.0
16 |70658 * | - 1 |RSFFHS— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
16 |70658 - *| 2 |RF\FHS— THREAD GUIDE COLLAR
17 60133 | - 1 |FE—BHFREMT THREAD GUIDE
17 160133 - x| 2 |FE—FFREHT THREAD GUIDE
18 |70657 *| x| 1 |RAFOEE THREAD TENSION STUD (LONG)
19 |70642 - | #* 1 |%RBEF0EGE THREAD TENSION STUD (SHORT)
20 |20224 *| -] 2 |E—FFN0 TENSION DISC
20 |20224 - | * 4 |E—FfFm TENSION DISC
21 |20226-01 - 1 |BEEER TENSION SPRING
21 |20226-01 - *| 2 [|B‘%=dh TENSION SPRING
22 |20225 *| - 1 |E—FFFvr NUT
22 |20225 - *| 2 |EF—#{FHu+ NUT
23 |201706 * | # 1 |RAFOEFVE NUT
24 |37061 * | x| 1 [HREBOHLA—(R)Tviv— WASHER

_1 8._




